
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 1st March 2021. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

 Nothing to report. 
 

5 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UPDATE   (Pages 9 - 16) 

6 ENCOURAGING GREATER USE OF PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES   

(Pages 17 - 20) 

7 MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   (Pages 21 - 22) 

8 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT 
COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2021   

(Pages 23 - 24) 

 To receive feedback from members of this committee who attended the meetings of the 
Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee 
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 25 - 30) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 7th June, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 13 SEPTEMBER 2021    

 
Members: Councillors Ian Wilkes (Chair), Julie Cooper (Vice-Chair), John Cooper, 

Barry Panter, Mark Holland, Silvia Burgess, Allison Gardner, Tony Kearon, 
Sue Moffat, Ruth Wright and Bert Proctor 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Kenneth Owen 
Jennifer Cooper 
Graham Hutton 

Andrew Fear 
Andrew Fox-Hewitt 
Sarah Pickup 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 01/03/21 

1 

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 1st March, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Julie Cooper 

John Cooper 
Allison Gardner 
Tony Kearon 
 

Barry Panter 
Ruth Wright 
Sue Moffat 
Silvia Burgess 
 

Mark Holland 
Bert Proctor 
 

 
Officers: Andrew Bird 

 
Catherine Fox 

Head of Recycling, Waste and 
Fleet Services 
Partnerships Vulnerability 
Officer 

 Denise French Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

 Sarah Moore Partnerships Manager 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Helena Maxfield, 

Portfolio Holder, Community 
Safety and Wellbeing 
Matthew Ellis, Staffordshire 
Commissioner, Police, Fire 
and Rescue, Crime 
Helen Jarvie, Office of the 
Staffordshire Commissioner 
Becky Murphy, Staffordshire 
County Council 
 

 

23. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Jill Waring, Portfolio Holder for 
Leisure, Culture and Heritage.   
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 

25. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7th December be confirmed as a 
correct record.   
 

26. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to report from Cabinet.  
 

27. DOMESTIC ABUSE UPDATE  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 01/03/21 

2 

The Committee considered a report on Domestic Abuse.  The report outlined the 
demand for services and summarised the services available for those affected by 
domestic abuse in the Borough.  Catherine Fox, Partnerships Vulnerability Officer, 
presented the report with contributions from Sarah Moore, Partnerships Manager, 
Becky Murphy of Staffordshire County Council, Helen Jarvie from the Office of the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner and Matthew Ellis, Staffordshire Commissioner 
for Police, Fire and Rescue and Crime.   
 
The Committee was advised that the work referred to the situation during 2020 based 
on data from the year.  The MARAC (multi agency domestic abuse conference) had 
continued its work which had been a pilot project in Newcastle-under-Lyme but had 
now continued and had been introduced across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent.  
Work with vulnerable people had increased and investment in Domestic Abuse 
services had been increased including through funding pots from the Ministry of 
Justice.   The situation with levels of Domestic Abuse during Covid had been unclear 
to start with but data now showed that cases had increased.  At the start of the 
pandemic, many people had sought help via the Natio
[...]
s work by 
Staffordshire County Council working in partnership to address hate crime and 
develop community cohesion.  Councillor Moffat advised that there was a Steering 
Group which would welcome representation from the Council; it was also hoped that 
the project would be the start of future development work along the themes outlined.   
 
Resolved: that the presentation be received.   
 

29. PARKS AND OPEN SPACES SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Councillor Moffat updated on the Parks and Open Spaces Scrutiny Review.  The 
Group had met and considered an interim report.  Following discussion at the 
meeting a further meeting had been arranged to discuss the key points raised 
including: 
 

- The importance of open space to physical and mental health and wellbeing 
- Ensuring this is recognised and given priority in the annual budget process 
- Identify and make use of any digital opportunities through the One Council 

programme 
- Look at pilot work in some key spaces to develop website content, location 

maps, QR codes and suggestions were to trial this in Lyme Valley and 
Bathpool Parks 

- Review ‘Report It’ functions on the website to ensure greater use 
- Consider a tree planting project taking into account the Environmental 

Sustainability Strategy and look at incorporating the potential for sponsoring a 
tree; consider a project to plant 850 trees to celebrate 850 Anniversary in 
2023 

- Identify external funding and partnership opportunities. 
 

Page 6



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 01/03/21 

5 

A further meeting was taking place on 15th April after which a report and 
recommendations would be submitted to the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Resolved: that the update be received.   
 

30. MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 1 
FEBRUARY 2021  
 
The Committee considered the digest from Staffordshire County Council outlining the 
work of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee at the recent meeting on 1st 
February 2021.   
 
Resolved: that the update by received.   
 

31. MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP  
 
The Head of Recycling and Fleet updated on a meeting on 26th February between 
the Chair and Vice Chair with Tracey Shewan, Director of Communications from the 
Clinical Commissioning Group.   
 
The main focus of the meeting had been the response to Covid-19.  There had been 
a large reduction in inpatient numbers with the latest figures being 140 in the Royal 
Stoke Hospital and 10 in the County Hospital.  Of these there were 38 patients in 
Critical Care.   Members had asked about the age group and were advised that there 
was an increase in younger patients with the youngest in patient being 18 years of 
age.  Rates of infection had decreased particularly in North Staffordshire.  There was 
great progress with the vaccination programme; 98% of those over 80 years of age 
had received their first vaccine and 100% of people aged 70 -79 had been 
vaccinated.  The picture regarding Care Home residents showed good progress with 
vaccinations.   The vaccination by Ward had been circulated by email earlier and 
showed total numbers although not percentages.  There had been an increase in 
people coming forward for testing based on symptoms although they did not 
necessarily have the virus; it was positive that people were aware of symptoms and 
the need to be tested.  There was a wealth of volunteer support for the vaccination 
programme which was welcomed.  The main message was to continue 
communications around good hygiene and social distancing.  The key message was 
that the virus did not move; it was moved by people.  
 
Members referred to issues around family groups continuing to visit shops which 
made social distancing more difficult.  Members noted from their own experience the 
efficient manner of delivering the vaccine.  There were also examples of great 
communications from GP practices.  Members noted lower figures for certain areas 
such as Chesterton, Knutton and Madeley and asked whether this was low take up or 
lower population.  The Head of Recycling and Fleet explained that there were no 
particular issues highlighted at the meeting but for the future it would be helpful to 
receive analytical data that enabled greater scrutiny and clarity.    
 
Members referred to helpful messages from the Council Communications’ team that 
were shared by Members to ensure the key issues continued to be reinforced.   
 
Resolved: that the update be received. 
 
 

32. WORK PROGRAMME  

Page 7



Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 01/03/21 

6 

 
Members considered the Work Programme.   The item on Anti-Social Behaviour had 
originally been scheduled for this meeting but had been agreed with the Chair and 
Vice Chair to defer it to June in order not to overload officers and Members and give 
sufficient time to consider important topics.  The June meeting would also consider 
the final report from the Scrutiny Review of Parks and Open Spaces.  The September 
meeting would hear a report from the Newcastle Housing Advice Service following it 
being brought in-house from April.  Members would also receive the regular update 
from the CCG meetings with Tracey Shewan and the work that the Borough was 
undertaking such as use of Covid Marshals in the high streets. 
 
Resolved: that the Work Programme as outlined be approved.   
 

33. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no Members of the Public present.     
 

34. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.   
 

35. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 7 JUNE 2021  
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm 
 

Page 8



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO  
 

Health Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
07 June 2021 

 
Report Title: Anti-Social Behaviour Update 
 
Submitted by: Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing 
 
Portfolios: Communit
[...]
nts are having a cumulative effect on their well-being. A 
continuous and detailed risk assessment helps to identify cases that are causing, or could 
result in serious harm to the victim, either as a one-off incident or as part of a targeted and 
persistent campaign of ASB against the victim. 

 
3.4 The Partnership will agree timescales and create an action plan for responding to each 

reported case of ASB.  It will also support victims of ASB throughout the case working 
alongside partners to ensure that any support needs are met via a victim centred approach 
(e.g. Victims Gateway, Challenge North Staffs). Criminal activities reported to the Council 
are promptly disseminated to the Police to maximise opportunities to achieve multi-agency 
cooperation. The case is fully investigated in accordance with relevant legislation.  

 
3.5 The Council and Partners use the following tools to address low level incidents of ASB; 

o Diversionary Activities 
o Community resolutions / mediation 
o Target Hardening and safer by design tactics 
o Verbal and Written Warnings 
o Acceptable Behaviour Contracts / Parenting Contracts 
o Community Protection Notice Warnings 

 
3.6       The Council and Partners use the following formal / legal action to address more serious 

incidents of ASB;  
o Civil Injunctions 
o Criminal Behaviour Orders (CBO) 
o Community Protection Notices (CPN) 
o Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
o Closure Orders 

 
  

Page 12



  
 

  

4. Issues for consideration  
 

 4.1    Effects of COVID  
 

4.1.1  The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted those affected by ASB nationally, 
regionally and locally. Services have retained their front door to victims of ASB and their 
families and action against perpetrators have continued.  In response to the first national 
lockdown early in Spring 2020, Newcastle-under-Lyme began to see an increased number 
of ASB complaints, specifically neighbour disputes, it is thought that the reasoning behi
[...]
vities have not been able to be progressed as readily as in previous years 

due to the restrictions following the Covid19 pandemic. Some have not been able to go 
ahead at all due to the government restrictions to keep everybody safe and for those that 
have been delivered, the majority has been on a virtual engagement basis over the internet. 
This has seen numerous younger people not been able to engage in activities so the 
outcomes that had previously been achieved for positive social interaction, control, healthy 
activities through sport, teamwork etc. haven’t be achievable. 

 
4.2.2  The Borough Council is keen to reintegrate activity where possible and are currently in 

conversations with other partners to look to introduce the SPACE scheme to Newcastle 
under Lyme in readiness for Summer 2021, subject to health and safety guidance and taking 
the relevant precautions to keep participants safe and well. 

 
4.2.3  The Council is also working with local schools and the County Council to develop a range of 

complementary activities for delivery throughout the remainder of the year to encourage 
young people into meaningful engagement and development opportunities. 

 
 

Page 13



  
 

  

4.3     Implementation of CCTV 
 
4.3.1  Over the last 12 months, Newcastle Borough Council have commissioned and mobilised a 

new CCTV system into Newcastle Town Centre, delivered by Stoke-on-Trent City Council, 
which provides 24/7 monitoring and is linked directly to the Newcastle Local Policing Team. 
This has proved to be extremely beneficial in the reactive detection of ASB and other town 
centre crime, including licensing offences and business crime, because of the proactive 
nature of the service.  Further to this project the Council are also further refining and 
enhancing the coverage in the town centre by coordinating a programme of works to install 
further CCTV cameras around subway locations to contribute to improving fear of crime. 
There are also other areas of the Borough that are being considered for further CCTV, 
subject to being able to identify external funding and Officers are assisting a number of 
Stakeholders to develop proposals lawfully. 

 
4.4     Substance Misuse, Mental Health, Homelessness and ASB  
             
4.4.1  As reported to HW& P Scrutiny Committee last year, the Council’s Partnership Team have 

been actively working with the Housing Team and other partners including the Rough 
Sleepers service, delivered by Brighter Futures, to tackle perceived issues of ASB involving 
customers with complex needs e.g. substance misuse, homelessness and mental health. 

 
4.4.2 The Council is committed to working with partners to reduce ASB and improving the quality 

of life for local people and reducing crime and fear of crime within our communities. It is 
acknowledged that the issues of street drinking, begging and rough sleeping are perceived 
as a problem by some residents but they are extremely complex to resolve.  Through the 
work with partners, many people found to be causing problems have complex needs 
including mental health and substance misuse but are reluctant to engage with specialist 
services.  

 
4.4.3  The Council is continuing to actively work with partners to ensure that appropriate support 

can be provided to those individuals identified but where support is refused and individuals 
continue to behave in an anti-social manner, enforcement action will be taken by the Council 
and our Police colleagues.   

 
4.4.4  Over the last 12 months, the Borough Council has had a noticeable increase of complaints 

relating to those street drinking and displaying rowdy and disruptive behaviour.  Enforcement 
action has been initiated in a small number of cases against individuals persistently causing 
ASB for other town centre users, however this activity is used a last resort, when all other 
attempts to engage and support have been exhausted, with partners to consider any 
presenting 
[...]
Committee to 
explore the potential for encouraging greater use of parks and open spaces to promote physical and mental 
health and wellbeing. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 A Parks and Open Spaces Working Group was established in March 2020 and has met a 
number of times to consider how greater use of parks and open spaces could be encouraged to 
benefit physical and mental health and wellbeing. The following topic areas were explored: 
 
What is the current level of use of parks and open spaces in the Borough? 
Are there barriers to use and if so, what are they? 
What knowledge is there among residents of the open spaces in their area? How is this 
promoted and publicised and is this effective? 
 
1.2 The working group received reports exploring these topic areas and questioned officers on 
related matters. 

  
2. Issues 

 
 2.1 At the meeting of 15 April 2021, after final debate and discussion, the working group agreed 

the following: 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



  
 

  

o Working group recommend to the parent committee that the importance of open 
spaces for physical and mental health and wellbeing is emphasised and given 
appropriate priority in the Council’s annual budget setting programme and the 
One Council programme in relation to digital promotion of the service and 
customer engagement with it. 

 
o Initial pilot work is undertaken to improve information on open spaces on the 

website, including a register of strategic open spaces with location maps, and QR 
codes at 2 sites (Lyme Valley and Bathpool Park) which enable users to upload 
feedback. Resources need to made available to implement this work. Existing 
web “report it” functions are reviewed and improved via the One Council 
programme where necessary. 

 
o The existing tree planting project in the Environmental Sustainability Strategy is 

reviewed to incorporate potential community “sponsor a tree” initiatives (eg 850 
trees to celebrate the Borough’s 850th anniversary in 2023) and Britain in Bloom 
community projects. The Council’s Urban Forest Strategy (2013) is also reviewed 
and updated to reaffirm support for such initiatives. 

 

 External funding and partnership activity is reviewed and capacity issues highlighted. 
 
2.2 The work of the Parks and Open Spaces Scrutiny Working Party therefore concluded at this 
stage, and the above recommendations are proposed to the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee at this meeting. 
 

3. Proposal 
 

 3.1 That the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee receive the report of the 
Parks and Open Spaces Working Group, and report to the Cabinet on any matters they wish to 
recommend for further action.    

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 

4.1 To respond to a request from members of the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee to explore the potential for encouraging greater use of parks and open spaces to 
promote physical and mental health and wellbeing. 
 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 The Parks and Open Spaces Working Group considered and debated a range of options as 

part of their review, and concluded that the 4 areas detailed above should be prioritised for initial 
consideration. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

 6.1 There are no implications arising from this report. The Council has the power to provide and 
maintain parks and open spaces for public use and enjoyment as part of its remit. 

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 Equality issues will be considered as part of any work which is taken forward, including 

exploration of any current barriers to use of parks and open spaces and how these can be 
overcome. 

Page 18



  
 

  

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 Financial and resource implications will be considered as part of any work which is taken 

forward as a result of the recommendations of the task and finish group. However, appropriate 
resource needs to be considered for any suggestions to b
[...]
encourage greater use of the parks and green spaces to encourage physical and mental wellbeing 

– March 2020 
14. To receive a report of air quality (reported to 25th November 2019 Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee) 
15. Plans for the delivery of a no deal Brexit (County Council examining this) 
16. Report to a future meeting on lessons learned in respect of changes made to the vulnerability and rough sleeping services 

during the Coronavirus pandemic (from meeting held on 1st June 2020). 

Task/Finish Groups: 

1. Use of parks and green spaces to promote physical and mental health and wellbeing 
2. Domestic Abuse services  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

May 2021 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UPDATE
	6 ENCOURAGING GREATER USE OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES
	7 MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP
	8 MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 16 MARCH 2021
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21

HEALTH,WELLBEING & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 7th June, 2021
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:
Councillors:

Julie Cooper (in the Mark Holland
Chair)
Silvia Burgess
John Cooper
Tony Kearon
Barry Panter
Andrew Fox-Hewitt

Officers:

Andrew Bird

Sue Moffat
Ruth Wright
Bert Proctor

Head of Recycling, Waste and
Fleet Services
Head of Legal & Governance
/Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Team
Leader
Partnerships Manager
Executive Director Commercial Development &
Economic Growth
Senior Partnerships Officer
Head of Operations

Daniel Dickinson
Denise French
Sarah Moore
Simon McEneny

Natalie Noone
Roger Tait

Also in attendance: Gill Heesom, Portfolio Holder
for Community Safety &
Wellbeing
Jill Waring, Portfolio Holder
for Leisure, Culture &
Heritage
36.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Wilkes and
Councillor Gardner, with Councillor Fox-Hewitt as substitute.

37.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

38.

MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2021 be confirmed as a
correct record.

39.

UPDATE FROM CABINET
There was nothing to report back from Cabinet.

1

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21
40.

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR UPDATE
Councillor Heesom, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, introduced
the report on Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) which had been requested at a previous
meeting of the Committee.
The Partnerships Manager and Senior Partnerships Officer presented the report
highlighting the following items:
-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Background including the legal definition of ASB and examples; how the
council worked with partners to manage ASB;
A snapshot of the local picture which saw new ASB cases in 2020/21 of 461
which was an increase of 26% compared to the previous year. The report set
out the complaints by Local Action Partnership Area and by type of complaint
with the most common being general nuisance followed by neighbour
nuisance.
Local arrangements to deal with ASB and the powers available to councils;
there were various tools to address low level incidents including diversionary
activities, verbal and written warnings and Acceptable Behaviour
Contracts/Parenting Contracts. There were also a range of formal and legal
actions to address more serious incidents. Any criminal activities would be
promptly disseminated to the Police.
The impact of Covid-19 was set out; the council had continued to offer
services to victims of ASB and action had continued to be taken against
perpetrators. The council had taken action against households who had not
complied with Covid restrictions and numerous individuals had been excluded
from parts of the Borough, particularly Newcastle town centre.
Delivery of diversionary activities had been impacted by Covid restrictions.
The council was discussing with partners the SPACE scheme for summer
2021 and also working with schools and the County Council to develop
activities for young people through the remainder of the year.
CCTV had been installed in Newcastle town centre, delivered by Stoke on
Trent City Council; this was having benefits in reacting to ASB and other
crimes.
The Partnership team were working with the Housing Team and partners
including Rough Sleepers Service to tackle perceived issues of ASB involving
people with complex needs such as substance misuse, homelessness and
mental health. There had been an increase in complaints relating to street
drinking and disruptive behaviour and enforcement action had been used for
a small number of individuals but only as a last resort.
Members raised a number of queries and issues on the report:
Issues reported on social media often experienced long delays in getting a
response, sometimes there was no response. In light of the increase in ASB
and reduced diversionary activities due to the pandemic, were there plans to
increase visible patrols through partners. In response, the Committee was
informed that the council services operated Monday – Friday between 9.00am
– 5.00pm; however, officers worked closely with the Police to identify issues
and hotspots and identify where a targeted response would be appropriate.
The council would also use complaints information to identify where work
should be specifically targeted and who would provide the response this could
include Police patrols, signage, outreach, work with housing providers and
local schools etc.
Officers encouraged residents to report issues and
anything other than an emergency could be reported on 101 or through the
Police Facebook page.

2

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21
-

-

-

-

Where individuals were excluded from town centres how was this monitored.
The exclusions used were under police powers and were time limited. The
council also had powers under Community Protection legislation which was
outlined and focused on where behaviour had a persistently detrimental
impact on the quality of life of individuals. There were some cases that were
proceeding towards injunctions. The council would also benefit from
measures including CCTV, installation of gates at entrances to locations,
removal of buildings all of which helped to tackle ASB.
Members asked whether there could be publicity about the council’s actions
towards tackling ASB? The Partnerships Manager said she was happy to
visit businesses on an individual basis and there was good working with the
Newcastle BID and work had been carried out with the market.
Was there any feedback on the CCTV installation? The Committee was
advised it was still fairly early as it had been installed on 1st April but initial
feedback was positive. Monitoring was undertaken 24/7 by the control room
and incidents could be reported direct to the Police. Reference was made to a
recent incident and the time taken to respond. The Partnership Manager
would refer this to the LPT Commander outside the meeting in the first
instance.
How were arrangements for the SPACE programme progressing due to
shortened timescales? Members were advised the arrangements were
progressing well, funding had been secured and locations discussed with
external partners regarding outreach; there was a commitment to the
provision of J2 passes at a reduced cost for individuals above 8 years old and
their families to be available over summer and potentially other school
holidays. There would be publicity on the SPACE 2021 scheme shortly. The
scheme was being targeted at known hotspot areas.

Resolved: that
(a) the report be received; and
(b) the Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner and a representative of the Local
Policing Team be invited to a future meeting to discuss the policing response
to ASB issues as raised at the meeting.

41.

ENCOURAGING GREATER USE OF PARKS AND OPEN SPACES
The Committee considered the final report of the Scrutiny Review into encouraging
greater use of parks and open spaces. The Working Party had focused on 3 main
areas – level of usage, barriers to access and knowledge of existing parks and open
spaces. The Working Party had met 3 times and their recommendations were
outlined in the report.
Members discussed marketing the current provision in the Borough and the Head of
Operations advised this would be part of the One Council programme which was
aiming to make services more accessible.
Resolved: that the recommendations of the Working Party as set out below, be
approved and forwarded to Cabinet for consideration:
(a) the importance of open spaces for physical and mental health and wellbeing
is emphasised and given appropriate priority in the Council’s annual budget
setting programme and the One Council programme in relation to digital
promotion of the service and customer engagement with it.

3

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21
(b) Initial pilot work is undertaken to improve information on open spaces on the
website, including a register of strategic open spaces with location maps, and
QR codes at 2 sites (Lyme Valley and Bathpool Park) which enable users to
upload feedback. Resources to be made available to implement this work.
Existing web “report it” functions are reviewed and improved via the One
Council programme where necessary.
(c) The existing tree planting project in the Environmental Sustainability Strategy
is reviewed to incorporate potential community “sponsor a tree” initiatives (eg
850 trees to celebrate the Borough’s 850th anniversary in 2023) and Britain in
Bloom community projects. The Council’s Urban Forest Strategy (2013) is
also reviewed and updated to reaffirm support for such initiatives.
(d) External funding and partnership activity is reviewed and capacity issues
highlighted
42.

MEETING WITH THE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP
The Committee considered the notes from the regular meeting with Tracey Shewan
of the Clinical Commissioning Group. The current position with the vaccine rollout in
Staffordshire had been discussed. At the time of the meeting there were 12 patients
in the Royal Stoke Hospital with Covid and only one person in the ITU. A briefing on
the vaccination programmed was to be held for all Councillors across Staffordshire
on 16th June.
Members were advised that the Council continued to promote the messages about
Covid safety on the website and intranet; street messaging remained in place and
Covid marshals were present; visits to premises were also done to ensure they had
the correct measures in place.
Resolved: that the update be noted.

43.

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHY STAFFORDSHIRE SELECT COMMITTEE - 16
MARCH 2021
The Committee considered the digest from Staffordshire County Council outlining the
work of the Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee at its meeting on 16th March
2021.
Resolved: that the update be received.

44.

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the Work Programme. Members discussed:
- Including an item on Walley’s Quarry from the perspective of the health
issues and impact. The Head of Legal and Governance advised that the
Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee had undertaken a
review but he would discuss with colleagues outside the meeting whether this
Committee could also consider the matter from the specific focus within its
remit.
- Members requested an item on Air Quality in relation to the Directive and
traffic emissions and the impact.
Resolved: that
(a) the items for the September meeting include – the Newcastle Housing Advice
Service; Police, Crime and Fire Commissioner to report on ASB; regular
update from the meeting with the CCG;

4

Health,Wellbeing & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee - 07/06/21
(b) the item on Walley’s Quarry be subject to discussion outside the meeting; and
(c) an update be made to a future meeting on Air Quality.
45.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no Members of the Public present.

46.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business.

47.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 13 SEPTEMBER 2021

Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.25 pm

5

